funding policy at rates equal to the actuarially determined contribution rates adopted by the VRS Board of
Trustees.  Through the fiscal year ending June 30, 2019, the rate contributed by the school division VLDP will be
subject to the portion of the VRS Board-certified rates that are funded by the Virginia General Assembly.  From
July 1, 2019 on, all agencies are assumed to contribute 100% of the actuarially determined contribution rates.
Based on those assumptions, VLDP OPEB plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees.  Therefore the long-term expected
rate of return was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total VLDP OPEB
liabilities.

Sensitivity of the School Board’s Proportionate Share of the VLDP OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount
Rate
The following presents the proportionate share of the net VLDP OPEB liability using the discount rate of 7.00%,
as well as the net VLDP OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower (6.00%) or one percentage point higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

 1% Decrease Discount Rate  1% Increase

 (6.0%) (7.0%)  (8.0%)
School board’s proportionate share of net VLDP OPEB

liability - professional  $ 31,000   $ 27,000   $ 22,000
School board’s proportionate share of net VLDP OPEB

liability - nonprofessional  $ 5,000   $ 5,000   $ 4,000

70

NOTE 8. POSTEMPLOYMENT HEALTHCARE BENEFITS (Concluded)

Combining OPEB Liabilities, OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred
Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

  Virginia Retirement System
   HIC GLI VLDP
   Non   Non
  Trust Profess. Profess. Profess. Profess. Profess. Combined

OPEB liability $ 4,439,310 $ 12,719,000 $ 6,485,000 $ 638,000 $ 27,000   $ 5,000  $ 24,313,310

OPEB expense 1,324,999 966,000 33,000 3,000 31,000  9,000  2,366,999
Deferred outflows of

resources:
Change in
assumptions 3,412,470 - - - 3,000  -  3,415,470
Investment earnings

(gains)/losses 151,986 - - - -  -  151,986
Employer contributions

subsequent to the
measurement date - 996,673 423,628 40,441 53,333  13,127  1,527,202

Total deferred outflows
of resources 3,564,456 996,673 423,628 40,441 56,333  13,127  5,094,658

Deferred inflows of
resources:

Difference between
expected and actual
experience 4,411,345 - 144,000 14,000 -  -  4,569,345

Net difference between
projected and actual
earnings on pension
plan investments - 23,000 244,000 24,000 -  -  291,000

Change in
assumptions - 131,000 334,000 33,000 -  1,000  499,000

Changes in proportion  - 459,000 219,000 22,000 -  -  700,000
Total deferred inflows

of resources $ 4,411,345  $   613,000  $   941,000  $  93,000  $   -   $ 1,000  $   6,059,345

71

NOTE 9. FUND BALANCES

Fund balances are classified as nonspendable, restricted, committed, assigned and unassigned based primarily
on the extent to which the School Board is bound to observe constraints upon the use of the resources in the
governmental funds. The constraints placed on fund balance for the governmental funds are presented below:

School School Food School

General Grants Services Textbooks Total

Nonspendable
Inventory 210,990$   -$   31,879$   -$   242,869$

210,990   -   31,879   -   242,869